

**Duni Chand vs. Tara Chand**

**RSA No. 177 of 2024**

**27.10.2025**      **Present:** Mr. Ravi Kant Kaushal and Mr. Aditya Kaushal, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Vijay Chaudhary, Advocate, for the respondent.

In pursuance to previous order dated 06.08.2025, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent on instructions submits that there is no possibility of an amicable settlement *inter-se* the parties.

In the aforesaid facts and attending circumstances, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant seeks time to prepare the case at hand. List after four weeks.

**(Bipin C. Negi)**  
**Judge**

**October 27<sup>th</sup>, 2025.**  
(Susheel)